- 1 -
K4S280832O
Rev. 1.0, May. 2010
SAMSUNG ELECTRONICS RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CHANGE PRODUCTS, INFORMATION AND
SPECIFICATIONS WITHOUT NOTICE.
Products and specifications discussed herein are for reference purposes only. All information discussed
herein is provided on an "AS IS" basis, without warranties of any kind.
This document and all information discussed herein remain the sole and exclusive property of Samsung

use of system clock I/O transactions are possible on every clock cycle. Range of operating frequencies, programmable burst length and programmable
latencies allow the same device to be useful for a variety of high bandwidth, high performance memory system applications.
3. ORDERING INFORMATION
[ Table 1 ] Row & Column address configuration
Part No. Orgainization Max Freq. Interface Package
K4S280832O-LC/L75 16Mb x 8 133MHz (CL=3)
LVTTL 54pin TSOP(II)
Lead-Free & Halogen-Free
K4S280832O-LC/L60 16Mb x 8 166MHz (CL=3)
K4S281632O-LC/L75 8Mb x 16 133MHz (CL=3)
K4S281632O-LC/L60 8Mb x 16 166MHz (CL=3)
Organization Row Address Column Address
16Mx8 A0~A11 A0-A9
8Mx16 A0~A11 A0-A8
Figure 1. 54Pin TSOP(II) Package Dimension
- 5 -
K4S281632O datasheet SDRAM
Rev. 1.0
K4S280832O
4. PACKAGE PHYSICAL DIMENSION
#1